


Sl

The Unlikely Forester
A Memoir

o

David Gevisser

@Q/ @WJ o




R R

Dedicated to Hedda

Without her love, understanding, companionship and help, the
second half of my life would have been very different. I cannot
imagine it — then and now — without her.

Published in 2006 on behalf of David Gevisser by Jacana Media (Pty) Ltd

Jacana Media (Pty) Ltd
10 Orange Street
Sunnyside

Awnckbad Pack 2002

(73]

(+27 11) 628-3200

WWW.jacana.co.za

© David Gevisser. 2006

Set in Bembo

Printed by Fishwicks the Printers. Durban




ERRATA

Page 20 Janie’s sister, Anne, was omitted but features later in the memoir.
Page 85 The “crooked financial scam” was SIDAREL, and not “Seardel”.

Appendix ix  The Berger’s daughter, Dana, is alive and well! The “*D 1995” should
have appeared next to Gert Knoetze.



PG

T / —;J -

AL

Contents

e

Origins

My Family — Growing up in Durban
Childhood

The High School Years: 1939 — 1944
University

Escape!

Return to Durban and The “Twenties” Years
Change

Hedda

The Engelhard Experience

The Anglo Interlude

Bricks and Boumat

Extra Mural Activities

Illness

A Maturing Family and Government Service
Leisure Time

Academia

Afterword

Appendices

1 Letter from Issy Gevisser to his Mother

i1 Letter to Issy from his brother Bereleib in Lithuania
i1 “Holocaust Letter” to Issy from “Shlomo”

v Fishing

v Obituary for Katrin Cartlidge by John Berger

vi Off-beat in the Masai Mara

vii Eulogy for Ruby

viil Dissertation Preface

ix Family Tree

13
23
33
40
55
65
81
87
95
104
109
114
117
120
133
141
149

151
155
157
159
161

163

167
170
171




