

(RCPPA) CT1929 .G48 A3 2006

PECAP

THE

and its ely of the state of the

A MEMOIR



by David Gevisser

The Unlikely Forester A Memoir



David Gevisser

Oil Jewn

Dedicated to Hedda

Without her love, understanding, companionship and help, the second half of my life would have been very different. I cannot imagine it – then and now – without her.

Published in 2006 on behalf of David Gevisser by Jacana Media (Pty) Ltd

Jacana Media (Pty) Ltd 10 Orange Street Sunnyside A Ltd J Back 2002 South Africa (+27 11) 628-3200 www.jacana.co.za

© David Gevisser, 2006 Set in Bembo Printed by Fishwicks the Printers, Durban

ERRATA

Page 20 Janie's sister, Anne, was omitted but features later in the memoir.

Page 85 The "crooked financial scam" was SIDAREL, and not "Seardel".

Appendix ix The Berger's daughter, Dana, is alive and well! The "D 1995" should have appeared next to Gert Knoetze.

Contents



Or:	igins	7
My Family – Growing up in Durban		13
Childhood		23
The High School Years: 1939 – 1944		33
University		40
Escape!		55
Return to Durban and The "Twenties" Years		65
Ch	ange	81
He	dda	87
The Engelhard Experience		95
The Anglo Interlude		104
Bricks and Boumat		109
Extra Mural Activities		114
Illness		117
A Maturing Family and Government Service		120
Leisure Time		133
Academia		141
Afterword		149
App	pendices	
i	Letter from Issy Gevisser to his Mother	151
ii	Letter to Issy from his brother Bereleib in Lithuania	155
iii	"Holocaust Letter" to Issy from "Shlomo"	157
iv	Fishing	159
V	Obituary for Katrin Cartlidge by John Berger	161
vi	Off-beat in the Masai Mara	163
vii	Eulogy for Ruby	167
viii	Dissertation Preface	170
ix	Family Tree	171